1969 Senate Bill 619

Date published: October 21, 1969

## CHAPTER 160, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to amend chapter 259, laws of 1959, section 42, relating to post-poning the finalization of the act creating Menominee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. The legislature is in the midst of determining the future of this state by making an intensive study of the budget. The time and dedication necessary for this study has not left time for the reconsideration of the act that created Menominee county, which the legislature was directed to undertake by chapter 259, laws of 1959. In addition, the economic impact of the "Lake of the Menominees" and the Menominee Visitor Destination Center projects, which have not yet been finalized, should be carefully studied by the legislature. Therefore, the legislature finds it necessary to extend the finalization of the act creating Menominee county until December 1, 1969.

Section 2. Chapter 259, laws of 1959, section 42 is amended to read:

(Chapter 259, laws of 1959) Section 42. Subject to the provisions of this section, this act shall take effect and be in force on the date on which the secretary of interior causes to be published in the federal register the termination plan pursuant to section 7, P.L. 83-399 as amended; provided, that this act shall not take effect unless such termination plan provides for a covenant in the deed to forest lands to be conveyed by the United States restricting any subsequent transfer of ownership or encumbrance of said lands for a period of 30 years without the prior consent of the state conservation commission of Wisconsin with approval of the Governor, excepting only lands released from sustained-yield basis under the laws of Wisconsin. This act shall continue in effect for the period ending July 31, 1965, and thereafter unless repealed by the 1965 legislature it shall continue for an additional period of 4 years ending July 31, December 1, 1969. Unless repealed by the 1969 legislature it shall become final. Approved Oct. 15, 1969.